CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
Date: January 30, 2007
To: City Manager
From: Planning and Development Services Department
Subject:
APPLICATION NO. DVP06-0161 OWNER: ALAN SCHULER
AT: 5118 LAKESHORE ROAD APPLICANT: ALAN AND TRACY SCHULER
PURPOSE: TO VARY THE FRONT YARD SETBACK (LAKESHORE RD)

FROM 6.0 M REQUIRED TO 3.5 M PROPOSED AND TO VARY
THE WEST SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 3.0 M REQUIRED TO
1.5 M PROPOSED

EXISTING ZONE: RR2 - RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2

REPORT PREPARED BY: PAUL MCVEY

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP06-0161
I?r] Lot 15, Sec. 23, Twp. 28, O.D.Y.D., Plan 9531 located at 5118 Lakeshore Road;
elowna, B.C.

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:
Section 12.2.6: RR2 — Rural Residential 2:

1) 12.2.6(c). Vary the south front yard setback from 6.0m required fo 3.5m
proposed,

2) 12.2.6(d): Vary the west side yard setback from 3.0m required to 1.5m
proposed,

20 SUMMARY

The applicant currently has a 1 ¥ storey home on the subject property. The applicant is
proposing to enclose an existing carport located on the west side of the dwelling, and is
also proposing to construct a new attached garage to the south side of the dwelling,
located at the east end of the building.
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The existing dwelling is located 1.7 m from the west side of the property, where the RR2
zone requires a side yard setback of 3.0m. The existing siting is considered to be a
legal non-conforming, as the dwelling was constructed in the late 1960's, prior to this
neighbourhood being amalgamated into the City of Kelowna in 1973.

The applicant is seeking a variance to the west side yard setback to authorize the
extension of the former carport area in order that the building can be squared off. The
existing carport is set back approximately 1.5 m from the rear (north side) of the
dwelling. This extension results in the north west corner of the proposed dwelling
additign being located 1.5 m from the west property line, where the bylaw required a 3.0
m setback.

The original submission proposed a separate garage located near the south east corner
of the dwelling. The applicant has redesigned the proposal to attach the proposed
garage in order to address concerns raised by the Building Department. This proposed
location of the garage setback would be 3.5 m from Lakeshore Road. This location
results in the applicant seeking a variance to the front yard setback from Lakeshore
Road from the 6.0 m required to the 3.5 m proposed.

The application meets the development regulations of the RR2 — RURAL RESIDENTIAL
Zzone as follows:

| CRITERIA PROPOSAL [ RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS
Lot Area (m?) 1,326 m* @ 10,000m? if no community sewer
4,000 m? if sewer available
Lot Width (m) 32.9m © 36.0m
Lot Depth (m) 35m 30.0m
Setbacks -
Front Yard (Lakeshore Rd.) 3.5me 6.0m
Side Yard (W) 1.53m® 3.0m
Side Yard (E) 50m 3.0m
Front Yard (Braeloch Rd.) 19.5m 9.0m
Building Height 2 storey 2.5 storeys (9.5m)
NOTES:

© Lot created prior to Zoning Bylaw 8000 minimum lot requirements.
® Vary Front yard (Lakeshore Rd.) from 6.0 m required to 3.5 m proposed
© Vary west side yard from 3.0 m to 1.5 m proposed

2.2 Site Context

The subject property is located on the north side of Lakeshore Road, near Uplands
Drive. The subject property is a double fronting lot, with Lakeshore Road located
adjacent to the south property line, and Braeloch road adjacent to the north property line.
The property is sloped down from the south side towards the north side. The subdivision
that created the subject property was registered in the mid 1960's, prior to the
neighbourhood being amalgamated into the City of Kelowna in 1973.

Adjacent zones and uses are:

North - RR2 — Rural Residential 2 / SFD - Braeloch Rd. N
East - RR2 - Rural Residential 2 / SFD
South - RR2 - Rural Residential 2 / SFD - Lakeshore Rd.
West - RR2 - Rural Residential 2 / SFD
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Site Location Map
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3.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

3.1 Inspection Services

o The proposed variance for setbacks would be ok based on topography of
property. There are spatial separation concerns to be addressed prior to
development variance permit application approval between the existing
home and the proposed left elevation of detached garage.

(revised plans submitted)

e Proposed garage addition setbacks are increased on revised plans, no
concerns on this revision.

3.2 Works and Utilities

1. The proposed variance application does not compromise Works and Ultilities
requirements.
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2. Access and parking.

Provide an onsite turn-a-round to allow forward vehicular exit from driveway
access.

3.3 Fire Department

Fire Dept access, fireflows and hydrants as per BC Building Code and City of
Kelowna Subdivision Bylaw.

4.0  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The subject property is designated as single / two unit residential future land use in the
Official Community Plan. The proposed construction of an addition to the existing single
unit dwelling is consistent with the uses currently existing surrounding the site. The
applicant has worked with City Planning staff to review and refine the proposed site
development, and have provided a reasonable plan for the proposed addition. This
application has not been circulated to the Advisory Planning Commission, as the
applicant has discussed his proposed building program with the adjacent residents, and
has received their support in writing.

In conclusion, the Planning and Development Department supports this application for

variances to the front yard setback from Lakeshore road and the side yard setback from

tcl:'le we-_]st property line, and recommends for positive consideration of this application by
ouncil.

97" Shelley Sarmbader
Acting Manager of Development Services

-

Mary Pynenburg, MRAIC MCIP
Director of Planning & Development Services

MP/SG/PMc
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